divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022 was approximately
$145.7 million, or approximately $5.50 per share of our common stock issued
and outstanding, on an unaudited historical actual basis as
of such date.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2022 would have been
approximately $333.5 million, or approximately $8.68 per share of our common
stock issued and outstanding, on an unaudited as adjusted
basis as of such date, after giving effect to the sale by us of 11,933,174 shares of our common
stock in this offering at an assumed offering
price of $16.76 per share, which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq Global
Market on December 19, 2022,
for aggregate gross proceeds of $200.0 million, and after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses
payable by us.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $3.18 per share of our common stock to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $8.08 per share of our common stock to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering at the
assumed
offering price.

The following table illustrates the dilution on a per share of common
stock basis for investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 16.76
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022   $ 5.50
Increase in net tangible book value attributable to this offering   $ 3.18
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2022   $ 8.68
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 8.08

The per share calculations above are based on the number of shares
of our common stock issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2022, as follows:
26,492,324 shares on an unaudited historical actual basis
and 38,425,498 shares on an unaudited as adjusted basis (in each case, excluding 5,024,481 shares
issuable upon exercise of options issued
under our equity and stock incentive plans).

The table above assumes, for illustrative purposes, that an aggregate
of 11,933,174 shares of our common stock are sold at an offering price of $16.76 per
share, the last reported sale price of our common
stock on the Nasdaq Global Market on December 19, 2022, for aggregate gross proceeds of $200.0
million. However, the shares sold in this
offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various prices. Presented below, solely for illustrative purposes
only, is the effect
of each of an increase and a decrease of the assumed offering price by $1.00 per share.

Assuming that an aggregate of 11,261,261 shares of our common stock
are sold at an offering price of $17.76 per share, representing an increase of $1.00
per share from the assumed offering price above,
for aggregate gross proceeds of $200.0 million, after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate
offering expenses payable by us, our
net tangible book value per share on an as adjusted basis would be $8.83 per share and the dilution in net tangible
book value per share
to new investors would be $8.93 per share.

Assuming that an aggregate of 12,690,355 shares of our common stock
are sold at an offering price of $15.76 per share, representing a decrease of $1.00
per share from the assumed offering price above, for
aggregate gross proceeds of $200.0 million, after deducting commissions and estimated aggregate